loss immediately. Derivative financial assets are classified into "financial assets at FVTPL,"
and derivative financial liabilities are classified into "financial liabilities at FVTPL."

 - 18 -

5) Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amounts are presented in the consolidated statement of financial position when, and only when,
the Group currently has a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts, and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and
settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Original measurement classification under IAS 39 and new measurement classification under IFRS 9 are summarized as follows. The reclassification of
financial assets at the date of initial application of IFRS 9 did not have any effect on the carrying amounts of the financial assets. There were no reclassification
or changes in measurement classification of financial liabilities.

   Carrying Amount
  Measurement Classification  Millions of Yen  Thousands of U.S. Dollars
Financial Assets  IAS 39  IFRS 9  IAS 39  IFRS 9  IAS 39  IFRS 9

Call loans in banking
 business

Loans and receivables  Financial assets at
amortized cost

 ¥ 78,000  ¥ 78,000  $ 702,766  $ 702,766

Trade and other
 receivables

Loans and receivables  Financial assets at
amortized cost

  297,050   297,050   2,676,367   2,676,367

Loans in credit card
 business

Loans and receivables  Financial assets at
amortized cost

  186,711   186,711   1,682,232   1,682,232

Investment securities
 in banking business

Available-for-sale
financial assets

 Financial assets at
FVTPL

  27,090   27,090   244,076   244,076

 Available-for-sale
financial assets

 Debt instruments at
FVTOCI

  241,333   241,333   2,174,367   2,174,367

 Held-to-maturity
investments

 Financial assets at
amortized cost

  40,013   40,013   360,509   360,509

Loans in banking
 business

Loans and receivables  Financial assets at
amortized cost

  76,077   76,077   685,440   685,440

Other financial assets Financial assets at
FVTPL

 Financial assets at
FVTPL

  25,286   25,286   227,822   227,822

 Available-for-sale
financial assets

 Financial assets at
FVTPL

  14,574   14,574   131,309   131,309

 Available-for-sale
financial assets

 Debt instruments at
FVTOCI

  8,093   8,093   72,916   72,916

 Available-for-sale
financial assets

 Equity instruments at
FVTOCI

  56,178   56,178   506,153   506,153

 Loans and receivables  Financial assets at
amortized cost

  59,247   59,247   533,804   533,804

 As a result, the impact of applying the new standard on the consolidated statement of financial position as of the date of initial application was to decrease

(a) loans in the credit card business by ¥90 million ($810 thousand), (b) retained earnings by ¥205 million ($1,847 thousand), and (c) non-controlling interests
by ¥20 million ($180 thousand), and to increase (a) deferred tax assets by ¥30 million ($270 thousand) and (b) accumulated other comprehensive income by
¥167 million ($1,504 thousand). This change did not have any impact on operating income or profit for the year.

  (4) Cash and Cash Equivalents